

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF ILLINOIS STATE WORKERS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

JACOB H. HUEBERT  
JEFFREY M. SCHWAB  
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER  
190 South LaSalle Street  
Suite 1500  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 263-7668  
jhuebert@  
libertyjusticecenter.org  
jschwab@  
libertyjusticecenter.org

JOSEPH J. TORRES  
*Counsel of Record*  
GRACE A. FOX  
BENJAMIN M. OSTRANDER  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
35 West Wacker Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 558-7334  
jtorres@winston.com  
gfox@winston.com  
bostrander@winston.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Unions’ collective bargaining is political speech, as Illinois’s experience illustrates.....	3
II. The amici and many other government employees have no reasonable way to determine whether their union fees are funding political or ideological activity. ....	5
III. It is unreasonably difficult for workers to determine which union expenditures are constitutionally chargeable to them. ....	9
IV. The experience of amicus Brian Trygg shows the unreasonable lengths to which government workers must go to protect their rights.....	12
V. Because <i>Abood</i> does not and cannot protect workers’ First Amendment rights, it is unworkable. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bromley v. Mich. Educ. Ass'n-NEA</i> , 82 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	6, 8, 16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	12
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007) .....	14
<i>Ellis v. Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984) .....	10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	16
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) .....	4, 8, 10
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , No. 1:15-cv-1235 (N.D. Ill.).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Jibson v. Mich. Educ. Ass'n-NEA</i> , 30 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>Knox v. Chiang</i> , No. 2:05-cv-02198-MCE-CKD, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79230 (E.D. Cal. June 5, 2013) .....	8

*Knox v. SEIU Local 1000*,  
132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) .....*passim*

*Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n*,  
500 U.S. 507 (1991) .....9, 11

*Miller v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n*,  
108 F.3d 1415 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....11

*Payne v. Tennessee*,  
501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....16

*Scheffer v. Civil Serv. Emps. Ass’n, Local 828*,  
610 F.3d 782 (2d Cir. 2010).....9, 10

*Trygg*, I.L.R.B. Nos. S-CA-10-02, S-CB-10-024  
(July 1, 2015) .....14

*Trygg v. Ill. Labor Relations Bd.*,  
9 N.E.3d 1244 (Ill. Ct. App. 2014).....12, 13, 14

*UFCW v. NLRB*,  
307 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2002) .....10

*United Nurses & Allied Prof’ls*,  
359 NLRB No. 42 (Dec. 13, 2012) .....11

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....8

5 ILCS 315/6(g).....14

**Miscellaneous**

*About AFSCME*,  
<http://perma.cc/48QL-BYMK> .....9

Daniel DiSalvo, <i>The Trouble With Public Sector Unions</i> , NAT'L AFF., Fall 2010.....	4
David Von Drehle, <i>Why Illinois is Going Bankrupt</i> , TIME, Jan. 18, 2013 .....	4
Elise Hu, <i>Illinois Pension Crisis: This Is What Rock Bottom Looks Like</i> , NPR (June 15, 2013, 7:00 AM).....	4
Harry G. Hutchison, <i>A Clearing in the Forest: Infusing the Labor Union Dues Dispute with First Amendment Values</i> , 14 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 1309 (2006) .....	15
<i>Illinois's Pension Absurdity</i> , WALL ST. J., Nov. 29, 2014, at A12 .....	4
<i>Who Are the Teamsters?</i> , <a href="http://perma.cc/2TFU-XHCL">http://perma.cc/2TFU-XHCL</a> .....	9
